
Mapeando objetivamente  
as revistas de Farmácia 

Antonio M. MENDES 
Fernanda S. TONIN  

Fernando FERNANDEZ-LLIMOS  



Outline 

• Journal-based metrics 

• What about Pharmacy? 

• Mapping Pharmacy journals 

 

 

Conflicts of interest statement:  
• Yes, I have.  

– I’m a pharmacist, a researcher author of papers about clinical 
pharmacy services, and Editor-in-chief of Pharmacy Practice. 



Bibliometric principles 

 

• Good articles are more cited than bad articles. 

 

• Good journals are more cited than bad 
journals. 



Impact Factor 

Garfield E. Citation indexes for science; a new 
dimension in documentation through association of 
ideas. Science. 1955;122(3159):108-111, 
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Impact Factor 



Is the IF reliable to measure the 
quality of the scientific production 

of a researcher? 

• Can we compare the IF of two different articles? 
• Can we compare the summation of the IF between two 

authors? 
• Can we compare the number of articles with IF between 

two authors? 



Problem #1: the denominator? 

• Does the IF calculation divide by the number 
of all the articles published in a journal? 

• (Including original research articles, reviews, lleters, 
editorials, etc?) 

             

 



Problem #1: the denominator? 



2015 
1992 articles 

2014 
1770 articles 

Problem #1: the denominator? 



2015 
1992 articles 

2014 
1770 articles 

             
=6.925 

Problem #1: the denominator? 



Problem #2: Only 2 years 

• Why only 2 years? 

• Why do we ignore citations of articles 
published in 2017 to articles published in 
2014, 2013, 2012 … ? 
 

 

 

             

 

• Cited Half-life: Median age of the articles that 
were cited in the year. 

 



Problem #2: Only 2 years 

Cited Half-life 
Lancet: 9.0 



Problem #2: Only 2 years 

Cited Half-life  
BMC Med: 3.7 



Problem #2: Only 2 years 



Problem #3: the numerator 

• Do all the citations from all the journals in 
the world count for the IF? 

             

 



• Selective coverage of WoS: source where citations are 
obtained 

 

Problem #3: the numerator 



Anderson, Chris (2006). The Long Tail: Why the 

Future of Business is Selling Less of More. New 

York, NY: Hyperion. ISBN 1-4013-0237-8. 

Problem #3: the numerator 

• Selective coverage of WoS: source where citations are 
obtained 

 



• Contents 

19 

http://intellogist.wordpress.com/2011/02/25/2406 

Problem #3: the numerator 



Differences among disciplines 

https://www.uksg.org/sites/uksg.org/files/19-Cross-H76M463XL884HK78.pdf 



http://www.ascb.org/dora/ 



http://www.ascb.org/dora/ 



Publish elsewhere 

Publish in 
Pharmacy journals 

<< chances to be cited 

>> chances to be cited 
Increase journal 

Impact Factor 

NOT increase journal 
Impact Factor 

yes 

no 

Good 
paper? 

Want publish in 
high Impact Factor 

journals 

No Pharmacy 
journals with high 

Impact Factor 



And what about Pharmacy? 

Is pharmacy sufficiently covered? 



Pharmacology and Pharmacy 

http://mjl.clarivate.com/scope/scope_scie/ 



• The aim of this study was to subdivide the 
current JCR Pharmacology and Pharmacy subject 
category into three potential categories—‘basic 
pharmacology’, ‘clinical pharmacology’, and 
‘pharmacy’—based on the analyses of MeSH 
terms assigned to articles as a proxy of the 
journals’ scope. 



• Identify all the journals in the ‘Pharmacology & 
Pharmacy’ Subject Category of the JCR. 

• Extract from PubMed all the MeSH terms of the 
articles published in 2013, 2014 and 2015. 

• Cluster analyses (13) using selected MeSH tree 
branches 









Objectivo 

• Mapear as subdivisões da área da Farmácia a 
partir dos artigos publicados em revistas 
científicas, com base nos titulos dos artigos.  



Pharmacy Journals: Identification 

• Active journals (2006-2016) 

• Pharmacy related terms 
– pharmacy, pharmacist*, pharmacotherap*, 

pharmaceuti* or pharmacol* 

• Databases 
– NLM catalog (Medline);  

– PubMed Central Journal List;  

– CiteScore Metrics (Scopus);  

– Journal of Citation Reports (WoS). 



Pharmacy Journals: Text corpus analysis 

• Titles of all the articles published (2006-2016). 

• Lexicographic analysis (Iramuteq 0.7 alpha 2) 

– Text segments (TS) – Lexical analysis unit 

– Frequency of words 

• Descending Hierarchical Classification (DHC) 

– Words and Journals - Similar lexical groups 

• Factorial Correspondence Analyses (FCA) 

– 2D and 3D graphs – Words and Journals similarity 
visualization 





Pharmacy Journals: Results 

• 285 journals 

• 397,477 articles 

–Mean=1,394; SD=2,056 

–Median=713; IQR=247 : 1,718 



Pharmacy Journals: Results (I) 



Pharmacy Journals: Results (II) 



Pharmacy Journals: Results (IV) 



Pharmacy Journals: Results (III) 



Pharmacy Journals: Results (III) 



Class Area Num Medline PMC Scopus SCIe 

1 Clinical Pharmacology 57 42.1% 
24 

36.8% 
21 

82.5% 
47 

61.4% 
35 

5 Pharmacy Practice 67 25.4% 
17 

20.9% 
14 

91.0% 
61 

13.4% 
9 

2 Cell Pharmacology 20 55.0% 
11 

25.0% 
5 

95.0% 
19 

65.0% 
13 

6 Molecular Pharmacology 46 73.9% 
34 

23.9% 
11 

95.7% 
44 

69.6% 
32 

3 Pharmaceutics 35 48.6% 
17 

22.9% 
8 

85.7% 
30 

54.3% 
21 

4 Drug Design 60 6.7% 
4 

18.3% 
11 

93.3% 
56 

26.7% 
16 

Total 285 37.5% 
107 

24.6% 
70 

90.2% 
257 

44.2% 
126 

Pharmacy Journals: Results (V) 



Class Area Num w/IF Mean IF Max IF Min IF 

1 Clinical Pharmacology 57 37 2.718 7.286 0.439 

5 Pharmacy Practice 67 9 1.420 2.302 0.324 

2 Cell Pharmacology 20 13 2.785 4.581 1.475 

6 Molecular Pharmacology 46 32 4.433 17.893 1.442 

3 Pharmaceutics 35 19 2.536 4.440 0.250 

4 Drug Design 60 16 1.146 3.255 0.298 

Total 285 126 2.844 17.893 0.250 

Pharmacy Journals: Results (VI) 

IF= Impact Factor 2016 



Class Area Num w/IF Mean IF Max IF Min IF IF > 2.844 

1 Clinical Pharmacology 57 37 2.718 7.286 0.439 15 

5 Pharmacy Practice 67 9 1.420 2.302 0.324 0 

2 Cell Pharmacology 20 13 2.785 4.581 1.475 6 

6 Molecular Pharmacology 46 32 4.433 17.893 1.442 17 

3 Pharmaceutics 35 19 2.536 4.440 0.250 6 

4 Drug Design 60 16 1.146 3.255 0.298 2 

Total 285 126 2.844 17.893 0.250 46 

Pharmacy Journals: Results (VI) 

IF= Impact Factor 2016 



Class Area Num w/CS Mean CS Max CS Min CS 

1 Clinical Pharmacology 57 47 2.056 5.800 0 

5 Pharmacy Practice 67 61 0.525 2.630 0 

2 Cell Pharmacology 20 19 2.245 4.750 0.120 

6 Molecular Pharmacology 46 44 3.574 18.370 0 

3 Pharmaceutics 35 30 2.136 4.840 0.020 

4 Drug Design 60 56 0.809 5.030 0 

Total 285 257 1.698 18.370 0 

Pharmacy Journals: Results (VII) 

CS= CiteScore 2016 



Class Area Num w/CS Mean CS Max CS Min CS CS > 1.698 

1 Clinical Pharmacology 57 47 2.056 5.800 0 26 

5 Pharmacy Practice 67 61 0.525 2.630 0 5 

2 Cell Pharmacology 20 19 2.245 4.750 0.120 12 

6 Molecular Pharmacology 46 44 3.574 18.370 0 36 

3 Pharmaceutics 35 30 2.136 4.840 0.020 17 

4 Drug Design 60 56 0.809 5.030 0 7 

Total 285 257 1.698 18.370 0 103 

Pharmacy Journals: Results (VII) 

CS= CiteScore 2016 



Conclusão 
• A Farmacia não é uma categoria homogenea. 

• Através de um método objectivo de análise 
textual dos títulos dos artigos científicos, foi 
possível demonstrar a distinção existente no 
campo da Farmácia entre três grandes 
subcorpus e seis sub-areas que a compõem.  


